## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of) KEAUHOU COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. For Approval of Changes to its Tariff, Transmittal No. 05-01.

DOCKET NO. 05-0186

ORDER NO. 22011

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy BROOKE K. KANE Administrative Director Public Utilities Commission

State of Hawaii

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

KEAUHOU COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. )

For Approval of Changes to its )

Tariff, Transmittal No. 05-01.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The commission: (1) finds that KEAUHOU COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.'s ("KCSI") revised tariff sheets, filed on August 1, 2005, comply with Decision and Order No. 21951, filed on July 28, 2005; and accordingly (2) closes this docket.

The commission, by Decision and Order No. 21951: (1) allowed KCSI's tariff changes to take effect as proposed, effective from July 31, 2005, except for the changes proposed to Section 3.6(b), which the commission denied; and (2) instructed KCSI to file its revised tariff sheets, including the approved Section 3.6, incorporating the applicable issued and effective dates.<sup>1</sup>

The commission acknowledges the receipt of KCSI's revised tariff sheets, filed on August 1, 2005, which comply with Decision and Order No. 21951.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that this docket is closed, unless ordered otherwise by the commission.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Decision and Order No. 21951, filed on July 28, 2005.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

05-0186.cs

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 22011 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

JOHN W. ROCHA
SECRETARY/TREASURER
KEAUHOU COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.
78-6740 Makolea Street
Keauhou, HI 96739

MICHAEL H. LAU, ESQ. KENT D. MORIHARA, ESQ. ISHIKAWA MORIHARA LAU & FONG LLP 841 Bishop Street, Suite 400 Honolulu, HI 96813

Karen Higash‡

DATED: September 7, 2005